

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK ANTHONY POOLE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE No. SC05-1770

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENT:

 ISSUE I 28

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON A SINGLE OBJECTED-TO COMMENT WHICH IMPLICATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. (STATED BY APPELLEE).

 ISSUE II 39

 WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR ERRED IN CROSS-EXAMINING DEFENSE CHARACTER WITNESSES ON THE DEFENDANT’S TATTOOS, PRIOR ARRESTS, AND, LACK OF REMORSE. (STATED BY APPELLEE).

 ISSUE III 57

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MISTRIAL BASED UPON AN ALLEGED COMMENT ON THE JUROR’S DUTY TO RECOMMEND THE DEATH PENALTY. (STATED BY APPELLEE).

 ISSUE IV 69

 WHETHER FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. (STATED BY APPELLEE).

CONCLUSION..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 71

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archer v. State,
934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) 33

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 36

Blackwood v. State,
946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006) 45

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 69

Boyd v. State,
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 40

Brooks v. State,
762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) 65, 66

Brooks v. State,
918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005) 49

Caballero v. State,
851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003) 35, 38

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 30, 31, 54

Cornelius v. State,
49 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1950) 42

Craig v. State,
510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484
U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 732, 98 L.Ed.2d 680 (1988) 29

D’Oleo-Valdez v. State,
531 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1988) 33, 58

Davis v. Kemp,
829 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied,
485 U.S. 929 (1988) 59, 60

Duest v. State,
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) 67

Fennie v. State,
855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003) 60

Fitzpatrick v. State,
900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) 37

<u>Ford v. State,</u>	
802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	57, 58
<u>Franqui v. State,</u>	
804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Gore v. State,</u>	
784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	41
<u>Greenfield v. State,</u>	
336 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	42, 44
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u>	
574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1991)	44
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u>	
531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Huff v. State,</u>	
569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Jones v. Butler,</u>	
864 F.2d 348 (5 th Cir. 1988)	64
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u>	
688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>King v. Moore,</u>	
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u>	
845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	69
<u>Larkins v. State,</u>	
739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>Mann v. State,</u>	
603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)	62
<u>Marshall v. Crosby,</u>	
911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	69, 70
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u>	
603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	66
<u>McCoy v. State,</u>	
853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	40
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u>	
700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	47
<u>Moore v. State,</u>	
820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	66

<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990) , <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	31, 54
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	59
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	33, 58
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	69, 70
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001).....	67
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006).....	48
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996).....	29
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	52, 67
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961).....	60
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 884 (1997).....	67, 68
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	47
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993).....	58
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....	36
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	31, 45
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986).....	30
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999).....	28
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	67

<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	28
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	70
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	47
